CONFIGURATION GUIDE
Keysight Vector Signal Analysis
(89600 VSA) Software
See Through the Complexity
Development becomes more complex when faster data rates intersect with today’s crowded spectral
environment. Finding a signal problem is essential—but achieving the clarity to pinpoint the answer is the
crucial challenge. Keysight Vector Signal Analysis (VSA) software is a comprehensive set of tools for
demodulation and vector signal analysis. These tools enable you to explore virtually every facet of a

subscriptions can be renewed for a fee after that.
Subscription licenses already include a software support subscription through the term of the license.
Step 4: Confirm 89600 VSA Ordering Information
Software license type and term Software license Support subscription
Node-locked perpetual SW1000-LIC-01 SW1000-SUP-01
Node-locked subscription SW1000-SUB-01 Included
Transportable perpetual SW1000-LIC-01 SW1000-SUP-01
Transportable subscription SW1000-SUB-01 Included
USB Portable perpetual SW1000-LIC-01 SW1000-SUP-01
USB Portable subscription SW1000-SUB-01 Included
Floating perpetual (single site) SW1000-LIC-01 SW1000-SUP-01
Floating subscription (single site) SW1000-SUB-01 Included
Floating perpetual (single region) SW1000-LIC-01 SW1000-SUP-01
Floating subscription (single region) SW1000-SUB-01 Included
Floating perpetual (worldwide) SW1000-LIC-01 SW1000-SUP-01
Floating subscription (worldwide) SW1000-SUB-01 Included
             5
Configuration Example
In this example with 89600 VSA, 5 people can use the 89600 VSA software at the same time because of
quantity of 5 option 89601201C floating licenses have been purchased. This means that at any one time,
two users can make LTE/LTE-A FDD measurements because two LTE/LTE-A FDD option 89601BHGC
licenses have been purchased, three users can make 5G NR/5G-Advanced measurements because one
5G NR/5G-Advanced option 89601BHNC license has been purchased, and two more users can use
89600 VSA software to make basic time and spectrum measurements (without LTE/LTE-A FDD or 5G
NR/5G-Advanced).
Model-License Description Quantity
89601201C-1NP Basic vector signal analysis and hardware
connectivity, floating (single site) perpetual license
5
89601BHGC-1NP LTE/LTE-A FDD modulation analysis, floating (single site) perpetual license 2
89601BHNC-1NP 5G NR/5G-Advanced modulation analysis, floating (single site) perpetual license 3
Upgrade your existing software
All Keysight Vector Signal Analysis (VSA) software options can be added after initial
purchase and are license-key enabled. Some require the latest software version. To learn
more and upgrade your software, visit www.keysight.com/find/89600_upgrades